Current 148.8 (37.9) 289.4 (0.3) - 399.9

Deferred (58.7) (5.6) (324.1) 30.4 - (358.0)

G.4 Net Profit

Cosan’s adjusted net profit reached R$ 765 million in 1Q21 (+ 18% versus 1Q20), as a result of the better business’

operating performance, combined with the reduction in financial expenses as explained above, and the positive impact

of untimely credits in the Comgás, related to overpayments of IR/CS from previous years, due to the reduction of the

ICMS calculation base in the State of São Paulo.

 16

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A | 1st Quarter, 2021

G.5 Loans and Financing

Cosan’s pro forma1gross debt ended 1Q21 at R$ 41 billion (-9%), a reduction mainly explained by the prepayment of Senior Notes

2024 by Rumo. The pro forma2 net debt balance at the end of the quarter was R$ 27 billion (practically stable compared to 4Q20).

The pro forma leverage (net debt/ pro forma EBITDA3) reached 3,1x in the period, 0.1x reduction compared to 4Q20, due to the

higher EBITDA in the quarter.

Loans and Financing 1Q21
BRL mln

Compass
Gás &

Energia
Moove Rumo

Cosan
Corporate
Proforma

Consolidated
Raízen
Energia

Raízen
Combustíveis

Consolidated
Pro forma

Opening balance of pro forma net debt 3,535.2 (324.2) 6,748.2 7,179.6 17,138.7 7,432.5 1,604.4 26,175.6

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 3,088.2 1,104.4 9,175.3 3,944.1 17,312.0 1,146.8 574.2 19,033.0

Gross Debt 6,623.3 780.2 15,923.5 11,123.7 34,450.7 8,579.2 2,178.6 45,208.6

Cash items (1,001.2) (29.0) (3,351.0) (399.2) (4,780.3) (637.9) (11.9) (5,430.1)

Funding 576.5 - 1,163.5 1.1 1,741.1 41.6 - 1,782.7

Payment of principal on loans and borrowings (1,524.3) (29.3) (5,611.2) (1,093.8) (8,258.6) (594.3) (0.3) (8,853.2)

Payment of Interest on loans borrowings (79.8) (3.4) (483.1) (352.6) (918.9) (85.2) (11.6) (1,015.7)

Derivatives 26.4 3.7 1,579.9 1,046.2 2,656.1 - - 2,656.1

Noncash items 124.5 65.5 638.6 355.5 1,184.1 300.3 (6.8) 1,477.6

Provision for interest (accrual) 55.8 3.8 272.5 228.4 560.5 71.0 14.9 646.4

Monetary variation and MTM adjustment of debt 30.4 61.9 (560.2) (96.5) (564.3) (130.2) (30.1) (724.7)

Exchange variation, net of derivatives 38.3 (0.2) 926.2 223.7 1,188.0 359.5 8.4 1,555.9

Closing balance of gross debt 5,746.6 816.8 13,211.1 11,080.1 30,854.6 8,241.6 2,159.9 41,256.1

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 2,212.7 1,086.3 5,470.7 2,899.2 11,668.8 2,021.5 1,302.4 14,992.7

Closing balance of pro forma net debt (ex IFRS-16) 3,533.9 (269.5) 7,740.4 8,180.9 19,185.7 6,220.1 857.5 26,263.4

Obligations due to preferred shareholders of subsidiaries - - - 391.2 391.2 - - 391.2

Closing balance of pro forma adjusted net debt (ex IFRS-
16)

3,533.9 (269.5) 7,740.4 8,572.1 19,576.9 6,220.1 857.5 26,654.5

Leasing 9.8 47.8 2,991.6 38.1 3,087.2 2,294.2 243.4 5,624.8

Closing balance of pro forma adjusted net debt 3,543.7 (221.7) 10,732.0 8,610.2 22,664.1 8,514.3 1,100.9 32,279.3

Note 1: Includes 50% of Raízen’s debt, and disregards: (i) PESA in Raízen Energia, (ii) obligations to preferred shareholders and (iii) liabilities and leases (IFRS 16).

Note 2: Includes 50% of Raízen’s debt and obligations to preferred shareholders, and disregards liabilities and leases (IFRS16).

Note 3: Proforma view of LTM EBITDA, i.e., includes 50% of Raízen and 100% of the results of Rumo and of the holding companies Cosan Logística S.A. and Cosan

Limited, adjusted by the effect of the CCR of Comgás prior to June 2020 and by the lease liabilities (IFRS 16) at Raízen.

 17

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A | 1st Quarter, 2021

G.6 Reconciliation of Net Debt Variation (ex IFRS-16)

Cash Flow Statement 1Q21
BRL mln

Compass
Gás &

Energia
Moove Rumo

Cosan
Corporate

Elimination Consolidated
Raízen

Combined
Elimination

Consolidated
Proforma

Balance of Net Debt at start of period (3,535.2) 324.2 (6,748.2) (7,179.6) - (17,138.7) (9,036.9) - (26,175.6)

Balance of Net Debt at end of period (3,533.9) 269.5 (7,740.4) (8,180.9) - (19,185.7) (7,077.6) - (26,263.4)

Change in Net Debt 1.3 (54.7) (992.3) (1,001.3) - (2,047.0) 1,959.2 - (87.8)

Non-cash items 124.5 65.5 638.6 355.5 - 1,184.1 293.5 - 1,477.6

Interest Accrual 55.8 3.8 272.5 228.4 - 560.5 85.9 - 646.4

Monetary variation and MTM adjustment of debt 30.4 61.9 (560.2) (96.5) - (564.3) (160.3) - (724.7)

Exchange Variation, net of derivatives 38.3 (0.2) 926.2 223.7 - 1,188.0 367.9 - 1,555.9

Cash change in Net Debt 125.7 10.8 (353.7) (645.8) - (862.9) 2,252.7 - 1,389.9

Reconciliation of Cash Generation

EBITDA 578.0 188.0 832.1 663.2 (486.6) 1,774.6 1,309.4 (256.5) 2,827.5

Noncash impacts on EBITDA 59.5 30.7 (56.8) (712.7) 486.6 (192.6) (27.1) 256.5 36.9

Changes in assets and liabilities (82.4) (253.5) (376.5) (108.6) 0.0 (820.9) 1,242.8 (0.0) 421.9

Operating financial result 3.3 1.8 42.9 (21.9) 0.0 26.0 510.1 0.0 536.1

Operating cash flow 558.3 (33.0) 441.7 (180.0) 0.0 787.1 3,035.3 (0.0) 3,822.4

Capex (231.2) (6.6) (936.8) (1.3) 0.0 (1,175.9) (729.6) - (1,905.5)

Other 0.0 0.0 59.6 (30.9) 0.0 28.7 34.9 (0.0) 63.6

Cash flow after investments (231.2) (6.6) (877.2) (32.1) 0.0 (1,147.2) (694.7) (0.0) (1,841.9)

Other Effects Non Debt (0.1) (3.3) (136.1) (26.9) 0.0 (164.6) (153.1) (0.0) (317.7)

Capital Internalization - - 1.8 1.8 - 1.7 - - 1.7

Dividends Received (0.0) - (0.0) 198.0 (198.0) (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)

   Cosan S/A - - - (717.4) 717.4 - - - -

   Compass Gás & Energia (201.3) - - - (519.4) (720.7) - 0.0 (720.7)

   Others - 0.0 - - (0.0) - - - -

Dividends Paid (201.3) 0.0 - (717.4) 198.0 (720.7) - 0.0 (720.7)

Exchange variation impact on cash and cash
equivalents

- 53.6 216.2 110.8 (0.0) 380.6 65.3 0.0 445.9

Change in Net Debt 125.7 10.8 (353.7) (645.8) 0.0 (862.9) 2,252.7 0.0 1,389.9

 18

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A | 1st Quarter, 2021

G.7 Reconciliation of the Cash Flow

Below we present the reconciliation of the cash generation (consumption) net to the shareholder (FCFE) on an accounting basis

(“Cosan S.A.”) and on a pro forma basis (“Pro forma Cosan S.A.”), which takes into account 50% of Raízen’s results.

Cosan presented, on a pro forma basis, a net cash consumption (FCFE) of R$ 3.8 billion. The main effects of this quarter were:

FCO: increase of R$ 890 million, driven by the superior performance of all businesses; FCI: higher level of spending at Rumo and

Raízen, according to the companies’ investment plans; and FCF: amortization of debts at Rumo in the amount of R$ 5.7 billion,

referring to the prepayment of Senior Notes 2024.

Cash Flow Statement  1Q21

BRL mln
Compass

Gás &
Energia

Moove Rumo
Cosan

Corporate
Elimination Consolidated

Raízen
Combined

50%
Elimination

Consolidated
Proforma

EBITDA 578.0 188.0 832.1 663.2 (486.6) 1,774.6 1,309.4 (256.5) 2,827.5
Noncash impacts on EBITDA 59.5 30.7 (56.8) (712.7) 486.6 (192.6) (27.1) 256.5 36.9
Changes in assets and liabilities (82.4) (253.5) (376.5) (108.6) 0.0 (820.9) 1,242.8 (0.0) 421.9
Operating financial result 3.3 1.8 42.9 (21.9) 0.0 26.0 510.1 0.0 536.1

Operating Cash Flow 558.3 (33.0) 441.7 (180.0) 0.0 787.1 3,035.3 0.0 3,822.4
CAPEX (231.2) (6.6) (936.8) (1.3) 0.0 (1,175.9) (729.6) - (1,905.5)
Other 0.0 0.0 59.6 (30.9) 0.0 28.7 34.9 (0.0) 63.6

Cash Flow from Investing Activities (231.2) (6.6) (877.2) (32.1) 0.0 (1,147.2) (694.7) (0.0) (1,841.9)
Funding 576.5 - 1,163.5 1.1 - 1,741.1 41.6 - 1,782.7
Loans amortization (Principal) (1,524.3) (29.3) (5,639.2) (1,093.8) (0.0) (8,286.5) (594.6) 0.0 (8,881.2)
Loans amortization (Interest) (79.8) (3.4) (487.8) (352.7) 0.0 (923.7) (96.8) 0.0 (1,020.4)
Leasing amortization (IFRS16) - (3.2) (71.9) (0.9) 0.0 (76.0) (154.5) - (230.5)
Derivatives 26.4 3.7 1,579.9 1,046.2 (0.0) 2,656.1 - - 2,656.1
Other (0.0) 0.0 (29.8) (24.2) 0.0 (53.9) 1.4 (0.0) (52.5)

Cash Flow from Financing Activities (1,001.2) (32.2) (3,485.3) (424.3) 0.0 (4,942.9) (802.9) 0.0 (5,745.9)
Dividends received (0.0) - (0.0) 198.0 (198.0) (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
Free Cash Flow to Equity (674.1) (71.8) (3,920.7) (438.4) (198.0) (5,303.0) 1,537.6 0.0 (3,765.4)

Cosan S.A - - - (717.4) 717.4 - - - -
Compass Gás & Energia (201.3)   0.0  0 0 (519.4) (720.7) - 0.0 (720.7)
Others - 0.0 - - (0.0) - - - -

Dividends paid (201.3) 0.0 - (717.4) 198.0 (720.7) - 0.0 (720.7)
Exchange variation impact on cash and
cash equivalents

- 53.6 216.2 110.8 (0.0) 380.6 65.3 0.0 445.9

Cash Generation (Burn) in the Period (875.4) (18.1) (3,704.6) (1,044.9) 0.0 (5,643.1) 1,602.9 0.0 (4,040.2)

1Q21 Raízen’s Cash Flow Statement (50%)

BRL mln
Raízen
Energia

Raízen
Combustíveis

Operating Cash Flow 2,313.1 722.1

Cash Flow from Investing Activities (628.8) (65.9)

Cash Flow from Financing Activities (870.4) 67.5

Free Cash Flow to Equity 813.9 723.7

 19

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A | 1st Quarter, 2021

H. Guidance

In this section we present the guidance for 2021 of the key parameters in the results of each operational subsidiaries and

jointly controlled companies of Cosan, in addition to the guidance of the segments of Agro-industrial operation of sugarcane,

[…]

According to material fact disclosed on March 1, the Company concluded its corporate reorganization, consolidating

Cosan as the only holding in the entire group, by incorporating the former Cosan Limited (CZZ) and Cosan Logística

(Cosan Log). Therefore, as of March 2021, in addition to the incorporation of expenses, debts and other of the

aforementioned holdings, Cosan succeeded Cosan Log in the control of Rumo S.A., holding 30% of its capital

stock and consolidating 100% of its results.

Below, we show Cosan’s new corporate structure:

For comparison purposes, we have reconciled Cosan’s pro forma adjusted EBITDA below, as presented throughout

this results report, with two other analysis perspectives: i) “EBITDA under management”, a theoretical result that

includes 100% of each of the operating businesses of the portfolio, illustrated in the figure above, disregarding the

Corporate and eliminations among the Companies; and ii) “Proportional EBITDA”, adjusting the consolidation of each

business by the direct participation of the Company.

1Q21
BRL mlm

EBITDA Under
Management

(100%)1

Deconsolidation
50% Raízen

EBITDA Proforma2
Minority

Deconsolidation
Proportional

EBITDA3

Raízen (50%)   2,085   (1,042)   1,042   -   1,042

Compass (99%)   578   -   578   (6)   572

Moove (70%)   188   -   188   (56)   132

Rumo (30%)   832   -   832   (582)   250

Corporate & Eliminations   -   (65)   (65)   -   (65)

Cosan Consolidado   3,683   (1,107)   2,576   (645)   1,931
Note 1: Adjusted by the effects detailed on page 6 hereof.

Note 2: Proforma results, on an adjusted basis, i.e., includes 50% of Raízen and 100% of the results of Rumo, Cosan Logística and Cosan Limited since January 2021.

Note 3: Theoretical figures, unaudited, reflecting managerial consolidation perspectives.

Controlling

Group
Free Float

64%36%

30%70%99%50%

 21

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A | 1st Quarter, 2021

J. Financial Statements

J.1 Cosan S.A. Consolidated Accouting

Indicators 1Q21 1Q20 Chg.% 4Q20 Chg.%

BRL mln (Jan-Mar) (Jan-Mar) 1Q21x1Q20 (Oct-Dec) 1Q21x4Q20